

# Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development **Planning Division**

Heather Stouder, Director

Madison Municipal Building, Suite 017 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd P.O. Box 2985 Madison, Wisconsin 53701-2985 Phone: (608) 266-4635 www.cityofmadison.com

February 11, 2020

Brian Munson Vandewalle & Associates 120 E. Lakeside Street Madison, WI 53715

RE: Legistar #58781; Accela 'LNDUSE-2019-00127' -- Approval of an amendment to an adopted Traditional Residential – Planned district Master Plan at **6114-6204 Driscoll Drive**.

Dear Mr. Munson:

At its February 10, 2020 meeting, the Plan Commission, meeting in regular session, found the standards met and approved your requested amendment to the TR-P (Traditional Residential – Planned district) master plan at **6114-6204 Driscoll Drive.** In order to receive final approval of the master plan, the following conditions shall be met:

## Please contact Brenda Stanley of the Engineering Division, at 261-9127 if you have any questions regarding the following four (4) items:

- 1. Each lateral extended up the private streets that serve multiple properties will be required to have a manhole structure on both sides of the sewer lateral.
- 2. This development is subject to impact fees for the Door Creek North Phase 2 Impact Fee District Impact Fee District (storm and sanitary impact fee). All impact fees are due and payable at the time building permits are issued (MGO Ch 20). Add the following note on the face of the plans: LOTS / BUILDINGS WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE SUBJECT TO IMPACT FEES THAT ARE DUE AND PAYABLE AT THE TIME BUILDING PERMIT(S) ARE ISSUED.
- 3. Obtain a permanent sewer plug permit for each existing sanitary sewer lateral serving a property that is not to be reused and a temporary sewer plug permit for each sewer lateral that is to be reused by the development. The procedures and fee schedule is available online at http://www.cityofmadison.com/engineering/permits.cfm. (MGO CH 35.02(14))
- 4. If the lot configurations are modified and the revised layout necessitates shared storm sewer infrastructure or cross drainage, the applicant will need to provide for review, comprehensive reciprocal easements and agreements including, but not limited to, access, parking, utilities, common areas, storm management that are necessary to accomplish the land division or site development as proposed prior to final sign off.

6114-6204 Driscoll Drive Legistar 58781 | LNDUSE-2019-00127 February 11, 2020 Page 2

#### Please contact Jeff Quamme of the Engineering Division – Mapping Section, at 266-4097 if you have any questions regarding the following one (1) item:

5. The stated Condominium application for this property shall be completed and recorded with the Dane County Register of Deeds. The new parcel (Unit) data created by the Assessor's Office and the parcel data available to zoning and building inspection staff prior to issuance of building permits for new construction.

#### Please contact Kate Kane of the Parks Division, at 261-9671 if you have any questions regarding the following one (1) item:

6. Park Impact Fees (comprised of the Park Infrastructure Impact Fee, per MGO Sec. 20.08(2)), and Park-Land Impact Fees, per MGO Sec. 16.23(8)(f) and 20.08(2) will be required for all new residential development associated with this project. This development is within the East Park -Infrastructure Impact Fee district. Please reference ID# 09118.3 when contacting Parks about this project.

#### Please contact Bill Sullivan of the Fire Department, at 261-9658 if you have any questions regarding the following one (1) item:

7. Madison Fire Department recommends the installation of a residential fire sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13D. Additional information is available at the Home Fire Sprinkler Coalition website: https://homefiresprinkler.org/building-residential-fire-sprinklers

### Specific questions regarding the comments or conditions contained in this letter should be directed to the commenting agency.

#### Please now follow the procedures listed below for obtaining your master plan:

- 1. Please revise your plans per the above conditions and submit <u>three (3) copies</u> of a complete, fully dimensioned and scaled plan set to the Zoning Administrator for final review and comment. Also be sure to include any additional materials requested by these departments for their approval prior to sign off. The final site plan shall be accompanied by the appropriate site plan review application and fee pursuant to Section 28.206 of the Zoning Code, and any other documentation requested herein with the Zoning Administrator, **215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd**. This submittal shall all also include one complete digital plan set in PDF format. The sets of final revised plans or documents will be circulated by the Zoning staff to the City department staff listed above for their final approval.
- 2. This letter shall be signed by the applicant to acknowledge the conditions of approval and returned to the Zoning Administrator when requesting master plan approval.
- Any alteration in plans for a proposed alternative use shall require Plan Commission approval, except for minor alterations. The Zoning Administrator may issue permits for minor alterations or additions which are approved by the Director of Planning and Community and Economic Development and are compatible with the concept approved by the City Plan Commission and the master plan approval standards.

6114-6204 Driscoll Drive Legistar 58781 | LNDUSE-2019-00127 February 11, 2020 Page 3

If you have any questions regarding finalizing your master plan or future steps, please contact the Zoning Administrator at 266-4551. If you have any questions or if I may be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 243-0455.

Sincerely,

hi f

Colin Punt Planner

cc: Jenny Kirchgatter, Asst. Zoning Administrator
Brenda Stanley, Engineering Division
Jeff Quamme, Engineering Division – Mapping
Kate Kane, Parks Division
Bill Sullivan, Fire Department

I hereby acknowledge that I understand and will comply with the above conditions of approval.

Signature of Applicant

Signature of Property Owner (if not the applicant)

LNDUSE-2019-00127			
For Official Use Only, Re: Final Plan Routing			
$\boxtimes$	Planning Div. (Punt)		Engineering Mapping Sec.
$\boxtimes$	Zoning Administrator		Parks Division
$\boxtimes$	City Engineering		Urban Design Commission
	Traffic Engineering		Recycling Coor. (R&R)
	Fire Department		Water Utility
	Metro Transit		Other: